

16-1368

IN THE
UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT



Carl Genberg,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

Steven S. Porter,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO, CASE NO. 1:11-cv-02434-
WYD-MEH HONORABLE WILEY Y. DANIEL

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Stephen M. Kohn
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
3233 P Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-6980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE iv

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES vi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vii

29(a)(2) STATEMENT vii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Reasonableness is Explicitly Interpreted in the Statute 6

 II. In the Alternative, the Court Must Follow the *Sylvester* Standard 10

 III. Congress’ Intent to Broadly Construe the “Reasonableness” standard is Supported by the Experts 13

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS 17

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

ADDENDUM 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beacom v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 376 (8 th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	iv
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	iv
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002);.....	iv
<i>English v. General Electric</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	iv
<i>Erhart v. BofI Holding, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-02287-BAS(NLS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131761 (S.D. Cal. Sep. 26, 2016).....	12
<i>Fraser v. Fiduciary Trust Co. Int’l</i> , 2009 WL 2601389 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009) 6, 11	
<i>Genberg v. Porter</i> , 1-cv-cv-2434-WYD-MEH, 6 (U.S.D.C. Col. Aug. 11, 2016)...	1
<i>Guttman v. Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners</i> , 85-WPC-2 (Sec’y Mar 13, 1992).....	8
<i>Kansas Gas & Electric Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1011, 106 S. Ct. 3311, 92 L. Ed. 2d 724 (1986)	3, 9
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	iv
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	iv
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct 1158 (2014)	iv
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 11

<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners v. Department of Labor</i> , 992 F. 2d 474 (1993)	2, 7
<i>Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Invs., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 797, 806 (6 th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Stone Webster Eng’g Corp. v. Herman</i> , 115 F. 3d 1568, 1576 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel Int’l LLC</i> , ARB No. 07-123, 2011 DOLSOX LEXIS 39, 2011 WL 2165854 (U.S. Dept. of Labor May 25, 2011).....	iv, 3, 11
<i>Universal Health Svcs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)...	iv
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d. Cir. 2013).....	iv, 12
<i>Willy v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1514(A)(a)(1)	1, 6
---------------------------------	------

Other Authorities

ACFE, “Report to the Nations on Occupational Fraud and Abuse 2010,” <i>available at</i> http://www.acfe.com/uploadedFiles/ACFE_Website/Content/documents/rtn-2010.pdf	5, 14
---	-------

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY, THE CORPORATE AND CRIMINAL FRAUD ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2002, S. REP. NO. 107-146 (May 6, 2002).....	2, 7
---	------

ERC, “2011 National Business Ethics Survey, <i>available at</i> https://berkeleycenter.georgetown.edu/publications/2011-national-business-ethics-survey-workplace-ethics-in-transition	15
---	----

S. Rep. 107-146.....	v, 5, 14
----------------------	----------

Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § § 11:14 & 22:23 (7th ed.).....	10
---	----

Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, S. REP. NO. 112-155	v
